PAO (Sectt)/HUA/Admn/Advice /2020-21/ 95 - 9‘/
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PAO (Sectt) M/o Housing and Urban Affairs
507-C Nirman Bhawan New Delhi
Telephone No: 23062664 Fax No: 23062664

To,

The General Manager, —
Reserve Bank of India, Code No:  |707

Central Accounts Section, Advice No: |270
Additional Office Building, Advice Date:|20/10/2020

East High Court Road,
NAGPUR - 440 001

Sir,

Please debit our account with Rs.36,00,000/- (Thirty Six Lakh Only.) by contra credit to the following
accounts of the Governments with the amounts mentioned against each:

Month and Year of Accounts: October,2020 The Amount to be Settled: October,2020

SI.No.  Name of | State Scheme Code i
the State | Code ‘
1

Amount | Sanction No. and Date

1 MIZORAM |121 | 1989-STATE AND UT GRANTS | 36,00,000 | N-11012/7/2020-HFA-V-UD (Comp.
UNDER PMAY (URBAN) ‘ No. 9089416) dated 13/10/2020

GRAND TOTAL: | 36,00,000

Signature of the authorized official

(Pawan K. Bhatnagar)

Sr. Accounts Officer
1. O/o the Accountant General (A&E), Mizoram, Izawl-796001
S

-2./[:./E K Mandal, US (HFA-V Div), M/o Housing and Urban Affairs, New Delhi -110011

Pawan K. Bhatnagar
Sr. Accounts Officer



No. N-11012/7/2020-HFA-V-UD (Comp. N0.9089416)
Government of India
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
(HFA-V Division)

Room No. 3, Technical Cell, Gate No. 7
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: 13.10.2020
To
The Pay & Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

Subject: Release of Rs. 36.00 lakh to State Govt. of Mizoram as reimbursement of
Central Assistance for FY 2018-19 and 2019-20 and advance amount of 1%
installment of Central Assistance towards A&OE under Capacity Building
activities of PMAY-U Mission- reg.

I am directed to convey the sanction of the Component Authority for release of Rs.
36,00,000/- (Rupees ThirtySix Lakh only)to State of Mizoram as reimbursement of
Central Assistance for FY 2018-19 and 2019-20 and advance amount of 1%t installment of
Central Assistance towards A&OE under Capacity Building activities of PMAY-U Mission as
per the following details:

(Rs. in lakh)
L‘S. FY Item otal Permissi |[Advance ount
o. xpenditure |ble mount of 1stbeing
ncurred by|Central Fnstallment offreleased
State istan [Central otion
ce as per/Assistance
CB (50%) already
norms [released
1 [2018-19 |Reimbursement on
xpenditure as fina 20.00 18.00 9.00 9.00
nstallment as per
Ectual
2 J2019-20 [Reimbursement on
xpenditure as fina 20.00 18.00 - 18.00
nstallment as per
ctual
3 |2020-21 |Advance amount of 1
Esg.taumen: of Cen 1 1800 1 9.00
sistance (50%)
Total 40“1 54. 9. H.Mi

2. Earlier, fund of Rs. 9.00 lakh was released to the State Govt. of Mizoram as 1
installment of Central Assistance towards A&OE for FY 2018-19 vide sanction letier No. N-
11015/10/2018-HFA-V-UD (Comp. No0.9049363) dated 31.01.2019. The State Govt. has
submitted the Utilisation Certificate (UC) of Rs. 9.00 lakh against the said release, which is

e

09



vii.

viii.

xi.

4.

-
The above grant is subject to the following conditions:

The State will comply with the terms and conditions stipulated in the guidelines,
CSMC directions and instructions issued by this Ministry.

The State will utilize the sanctioned grant for the purpose for which it is released. The
State Government/Nodal Agency shall fumish physical and financial progress reports
every quarter.

The State will fumish the Expenditure Statement/Utilization Certificate as per GFR
2017 subject to financial norms approved as well as adherence to scheme
guidelines.

Further installment of funds will be considered after the receipt of UCs, Undertaking
and details of expenditure in standard template of the ACBP guidelines subject to
financial norms approved as well as adherence to scheme guidelines.

All the expenditure under A&OE should be incurred as per the applicable State rules
only.

The bills and vouchers regarding the expenditure incurred under A&OE are to be
examined and approved at the SLNA level by the competent authority as per
State rule/as the case may apply (the bills/vouchers to be counter signed by the .
finance department) and an Undertaking and claim of reimbursement to be submitted
to the Ministry.

The State Governments/Nodal Agencies shall strictly monitor the progress of the
preparatory work. All bills/voucher etc. should be safely kept at SLNA level for future
audit and other references.

The State will claim SLTC/CLTC travel expenses within the State as per actuals and
entitiement norms applicable to Group B officers of Gol (equivalent to level 8 of the
current pay matrix). Besides this, Air travel to other States, if necessary, with prior
approval of competent authority may also be claimed.

Central Assistance sanctioned under this head will not be used either to buy any
fixed assets or to add value to any existing fixed asset, for any purpose.

The amount of Central Assistance approved will form a part of capacity building plan
of the State under PMAY-HFA (Urban) mission.

Transfer of funds to different entities, if any may be made through PFMS, as
applicable and where there is an element of cash transfer to individuals, the same
may be made through DBT/EAT module of PFMS mode, as applicable.

The amount is debitable from the account of the Central Government in the books

under the following Head of Account under Demand No. 57 of Ministry of Housing and
Urban Affairs for the year 2020-21 after duly re-appropriation from the respective Non-
functional Head to the Functional Head for NE State:

Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Govts.

Sub-Major Head | 06 Centrally Sponsored Schemes

Minor Head 101 Central Assistance/Share

Sub Head 31 Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)
Detailed Head 02 Assistance to NE State Govts. for PMAY (U)
Object Head 31.02.31 Grants-in-Aid General

5 Theanmnﬂuﬁlbeaedﬁedmmeconcaned&ateremmwsAwmmatRmve
Bank of India as per procedure laid down by Ministry of FinanceDepartment of Expenditure

in this regard.

s




3=
6. As per rule 236(1) of GFR, 2017, the relevant accounts of the Grantee Institution(s)/
Organisation(s) shzll be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act of 1971
and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever
the Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so.

T This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Division vide their Note # 20-22 and
Note # 35-37 dated 24.07.2020 and 04.08.2020 respectively.

8. Thesanclionhasbeenregistefedats.No.j__(ﬁofﬂ:eGmﬂs—h—AidReg‘s!erdhe
HFA Division for the year 2020-21.

Yours faithfully,

(B.K. 1)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel. No. 011-23063285

Encl.: As above.
Copy to:

Secretary, Urban Development Department, State Government of Mizoram
Accountant General (A&E), Mizoram

Reserve Bank of India, CAS, Nagpur

Dir. (IFD), MoHUA

NITI Aayog, SP Divn./DR Divn., Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001

Deputy Secretary (Budget)
DDO, MoHUA, Section Officer (Admn-I1), Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

DS (HFA-3), MoHUA
Dy. Chief MIS, HFA Directorate to place this sanction at appropriate place on the
Website of the Ministry

10. Sanction folder &/
(B.lﬁl

andal)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

00 MN® OB w



WRIOZIIA JO JUSLULLIGA
“ndacy uopwiAsy Aueaog 3 meuidopaag ueqn)
(MAVIG 1030021 voissypy % 101a11¢T

?czéemg.m HJASOr)

WERIOZI 30 Juawniaaog)
“ude(y uonBA Y Auaaog % yuswdopaaq weqin
WRIOZIW JO '1A00) 9y} O} Amjai00g

Aq pausisseuncy

PoUrUIB J0isiBay oyy woy Nooyo pre-upmiy 7
PRURUI J19182y oy wog Yooyo aanppusdxgy
{PIFIIIXD NI Jo spupy

343 1243 938 03 $x09y> Buimoyjoy oys pasiasexs ARy [ 38y

PUH-SIIRB 343 YOIy U0 SUORIPUOD oY) YU Jj98Aus pogstIvs oAwy [ yuy PoYINaY 7

1894 Jxau ayy Supnp ajqeAed Ple-uj-juess ayy
SPIEMO} paisn(pe aq |m / (IIN pasep iN oN 3PIA) WUBWUIRACY 0 palapuslins
useq sey Jead ayy jo pus ey e Psiinun 3ujujews. 1N 'sy jo BJuejeq ay; jeyy
Pu® pauopaues sem 3 Yajym Joj esodind 243 4oy pasijiin usaq sey yye| 00'6 sy
#0 Wns @ Jeah snojaasd 943 jo @oueleq Juadsun jo Junoade uo [IN "sy pue uj8iew
43 Ul uaAd rou Jeya Wewyedeq/Ansiu|y siyy Jepun (uequn) nv 403 Suisnoy
= Buefo) semy juely ueype.q Japun SPRIARY Bujpjing Aipede) Japun (301y)
sasuadxy g0 g SARRASIUIWPY Joj Wesoz)w jo UWLIAA0Y Jo JnoAey U] 6T0Z
“BTOZ JeaA a3 Supnp pauojjoues PIE-U-Sjuess yxe| 00'6 sy o Ino Jey; payjua)

00'000'00'6 v.i0ol
6102/10/1€
00000006 Pi®p €9E6P06 ~Sid/an | 1
~A-V4H/810Z/01/STOTT-N 'ON
("sy uy) . "ON
unowy _ 9IBP pue ‘ON 13339 s |

ALVOMILYID NOLLVZITLLA 40 WH04A

[(6€Z 3|y 3ag)]
OEEAR ()

| = dinxeuuy



F.No.G-23011/14/2020-O/ODIR(BGT-1)-UD (57/16)
Government of India
Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs
(Budget Section)

reew | j'n*

New Delhi, QOctober, 2020
To
The Chief Controller of Accounts
Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

Sub: Re-appropriation of funds for PMAY(Urban) Scheme from Non- functional to
Functional Head under Demand No.57 — Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs 2020-21.

Sir,
| am directed to convey the sanction of Competent Authority for re-appropriation of
funds from (Non-functional) MH-2552-North Eastern Areas (Revenue Section/
Voted) to (Functional) MH-3601-Grant-in-Aid to State Governments under Demand
No.57 - Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (2020-21) as under:-
Demand No.57 — M/o Housing and Urban Affairs (2020-21)

(Rs. in thousand)

From To
Heads Amount Heads Amount
B.E.
IMH: 2552 - North MH: 3601-Grants-in-Aid to
Eastern Areas State Governments
00.331-Urban Housing - 08- Centrally Sponsored
Other Grants(Minor Schemes

Head) 101-Central Assistance/

03-Pradhan Mantri Share

Awas Yojana (Urban) 31-Pradhan Mantri Awas

Yojana (Urban)
01-Assistance To NE

States Govts For PMAY [02-Assistance To NE

(U) States For PMAY
03.01.31-Grants-in-Aid| 100000 | 14361 [31.02.31- Grants-in-Aid 14361
General |General

Total 100000 | 14361 Total 14361




Reasons: -

(@) Funds are meant for re-appropriated to functional heads to meet expenditure
on projects / schemes for the development of North Eastern Areas and Sikkim.

(b) To meet requirement of expenditure on following projects during 2020-21. -
« Rs.36 lakhs to Govt. of Mizoram for the following purpose / projects :

Reimbursement of Rs.9.00 lakh, Rs.18.00 lakh and Rs.9.00 lakh as Central Assistance
for expenditure incurred towards A&OE for FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21

respectively.

« Rs.107.61 Lakhs to Govt. of Meghalaya for the following purpose / projects :

Release of Rs.47.67 lakh as 2nd and final installment of Central Assistance for FY
2019-20 and Rs.59.94 lakh as 1st installment of Central Assistance for FY 2020-21.

2. This issues with the approval of Secretary (HUA) and concurrence of JS&FA
vide Note#37/JS&FA dated 04.08.2020 and Note#105/JS&FA dated 18.08.2020.

Yours faithfully,

e

(Neeta Tahiliani)

Deputy Secretary (Budget)
Tel. N0.2306 2474

Copy to: -

1. Controller of Accounts, M/o HUA, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
2. Under Secretary (HFA-V), M/o HUA

3. Pr. AO, M/o HUA

4. PAO(Sectt.), M/oHUA

5. Sanction folder (2 copies)



